REGULAR SESSION
September 26, 2022

The Union County Board of Supervisors met in Regular Session on Monday September 26, 2022.
The meeting was called to order at 9:00AM with the following members present; Rick Friday, Ron
Riley and Dennis Brown.

AGENDA: Motion by Riley and seconded by Friday to approve the agenda. All voting aye, motion
carried.

MINUTES: Motion by Friday and seconded by Riley to approve the September 19th, 2022,
minutes. All voting aye, motion carried.

OPEN FORUM: No one spoke in open forum

SECOND CANVASS SPECIAL ELECTION: Motion by Riley and seconded by Friday to approve the
Second Canvass Special Election for Creston Community School District and Orient-Macksburg
District as follows:

We, the Undersigned Members of the Board of Supervisors and ex-officio County Board of
Canvassers for this County, do hereby certify the following to be a true and correct abstract of the
votes cast in this County at the September 13, 2022, Special Creston Community School GO Bond
Election held on the 13™ day of September, 2022, as shown by the tally lists returned from the
several election precincts.

For the Public Measure: Creston Community School District

Creston Community School District $29,400,000 General Obligation School Bonds Election

Shall the Board of directors of the CCSD in the Counties of Adams, Ringgold and Union, State of
lowa, be authorized to contract indebtedness and issue General Obligation Bonds in an amount not
to exceed $29,400,000 to provide funds to construct, furnish and equip an addition to the
Elementary/Middle School,; to renovate, remodel, repair, improve, furnish and equip portions of
the Elementary/Middle School; to renovate, remodel, repair, improve, furnish and equip the
Performing Arts area; to construct, furnish and equip and activities addition and improve the site at
the High School; and to construct tennis courts and related improvements?

Adams

For the question, there were: Thirty-eight (38) votes

Against the question, there were: Seventy-three (73) votes

TOTAL One hundred eleven (111) votes

Ringgold

For the question, there were: Zero (0) votes

Against the question, there were: Zero (0) votes

TOTAL Zero (0) votes

Union

For the question, there were: Seven hundred seventy-four (774) votes

Against the question, there were: Seven hundred forty-four (744) votes

TOTAL One thousand five hundred eighteen (1518) votes

GRAND TOTAL One thousand six hundred twenty nine (1629) votes

We therefore declare the public measure “Shall the Board of Directors of CCSD in the Counties of
Adams, Ringgold and Union, State of lowa, be authorized to contract indebtedness and issue
General Obligation Bonds in an amount not to exceed $29,400,000 to provide funds to construct,
furnish and equip an addition to the Elementary/Middle School,; to renovate, remodel, repair,
improve, furnish and equip portions of the Elementary/Middle School; to renovate, remodel,
repair, improve, furnish and equip the Performing Arts area; to construct, furnish and equip and
activities addition and improve the site at the High School; and to construct tennis courts and
related improvements?” not to be adopted.

Roll call vote Riley aye, Friday aye, Brown aye, motion carried.

SECONDARY ROADS: Union County Roads Superintendent, Al Hysell, discussed the weekly
maintenance activity report.

EASEMENT AGREEMENT: Easement Agreement with the City of Afton for walking trail. Motion by
Friday and seconded by Riley. All voting aye, motion carried.



HOMESTEAD/MILITARY, BPTC & FAMILY FARM CREDIT ALLOWANCES:
seconded by Friday to approve the Homestead/Military, Disabled Veterans, BPTC & Family Farm

Credit Allowances. All voting aye, motion carried.

HOMESTEAD/MILITARY, BPTC & FAMILY FARM CREDIT DIS-ALLOWANCES: Motion by Friday and
seconded by Riley to approve the Homestead/Military, BPTC & Family Farm Credit Dis-Allowances.

All voting aye, motion carried.

CLAIMS: Motion by Friday and seconded by Riley to approve Claim #148101 — Claim # 148220 for a

total of $380,672.14 as follows:

A-1 WINDOW SERVICE

ABILDTRUP, DAVID N

ACCESS SYSTEMS LEASING

ACCESS SYSTEMS

ADAIR COUNTY SHERIFF OFFICE
AHLERS & COONEY PC

ALLIANT ENERGY

ARISPE UNITED METHODIST CHURCH

BITUMINOUS MATERIALS & SUPPLY, INC

BM SALES

BOMGAARS

BOONE, ELANE

BURKHALTER, PHYLLIS

CARLTON, KATIE

CARTER, DENNIS

CARTER, ILENE

CENTRAL IOWA DETENTION CENTER
CHAT MOBILITY

CHOICE INC

CINTAS CORPORATION

CITY OF AFTON

CITY OF LORIMOR

CLARK, TAMARA F

CLEAR, GARY E

COTT SYSTEMS INC

COTTRELL PROPERTIES INC
COUNSEL OFFICE & DOCUMENT
CREST BAPTIST CHURCH
CRESTON AREA FOOD PANTRY
CRESTON PUBLISHING COMPANY
D & D MOWING

DENTON, ROSALIE

DILLINGER, JANICE M
DIXON-BORGMAN, VIDETTE
ECHO GROUP INC

ELECTRONIC ENGINEERING
EMPLOYEE BENEFIT SYSTEMS
FARGO, ORVILLE J

FARMERS ELECTRIC COOP
FASTENAL COMPANY

FINLEY, STEPHANI

FRANKS SERVICE

GATR TRUCK CENTER
GREATAMERICA FINANCIAL SERVICES
GREEN VALLEY PEST CONTROL & LAWN
HANSEN, TOM

HAWKS, NANCY

HAWKS, THOMAS

HEFFRON SERVICES INC

HI-VIZ SAFETY WEAR LLC
HOPKINS, JUDY

HYSELL, SANDY

INFINITY HEALTH

INTEGRATED TELEHEALTH PARTNERS
IDNR

IOWA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE
IOWA SECRETARY OF STATE

IOWA STATE ASSOCIATION OF ASSESSORS

All voting aye, motion carried.

142.00
169.25
1,198.97
2,828.18
91.00
944.50
2,560.36
150.00
1,702.84
1,379.00
33.98
36.63
189.00
71.03
156.75
19.00
2,811.90
183.59
2,159.36
605.14
290.46
56.00
155.00
180.62
1,510.69
50.00
43.93
300.00
1,000.00
144.00
80.00
183.75
152.00
142.50
281.85
1,116.30
96,201.44
178.50
205.91
7.78
206.50
4,599.00
221.94
79.31
34.00
165.00
26.25
183.75
300.00
12,869.00
188.62
153.88
89.30
7,820.33
21,681.98
737.35
1,465.98
325.00

JIMS SANITATION & TRUCK REPAIR
KELLY, LORETTA

KELLY, VERNON

KERRIGAN BROS

LAMB, JOEL

LANDFILL BOND FUND

LANG, MIKE

LOCKARD, KATHLEEN

LOOMIS, TERRY

LYNAM LAWN CARE LLC

MAIL SERVICES LLC

MAINSTAY SYSTEMS OF IOWA LLC
MCINTIRE, TERRINDA
MEDIACOM

MEYER LABORATORY INC
MILLER, ELEANOR

MILLER, PAUL

NORSOLV SYSTEMS

OFFICE MACHINES COMPANY INC
PARSONS, MARSHA J

PERU QUARRY INC

PJ GREUFE & ASSOCIATES LLC
POMPS TIRE SERVICE INC

RANEY, KAMI

REED, JOHN

RICE, JEFF

ROGERS, JANICE

RUTLEDGE, DEBRA

SALEM LUTHERAN CHURCH
SCHAEFER, MINDY

SCHILDBERG CONSTRUCTION INC
SHRED-IT USA - DES MOINES
SIDDENS, TERI

SNAP-ON INC

SIRWA

SOUTHERN IOWA TROLLEY

SW IA RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE
SUPERTEL INN

TEUTSCH, CHARLES

THATCHER, CARL V

TRINITY LUTHERAN CHURCH
TRUE VALUE

TYLER BUSINESS FORMS

UNION COUNTY AUDITOR

UNION COUNTY LEC FUND
UNITED FARMERS COOPERATIVE CO
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE
US CELLULAR

VANGUARD APPRAISALS INC
VERIZON WIRELESS

VISA CARD SERVICE

WALLACE, BETTY

WINDSTREAM

WOLFE, MICHAEL J

WORISEK, JENNIFER M

YOUNG, KARLA

ZIEGLER INC

ZION INTEGRATED BEHAVIORAL HLTH

ORDINANCE WORKSHOP: Board of Supervisors reviewed the County Ordinances.

Motion by Riley and

582.00
174.50
20.00
4,547.05
253.75
30,813.45
157.50
155.00
178.50
204.33
508.30
2,196.00
20.00
1,180.37
443.70
157.50
152.00
187.95
271.94
178.50
7,677.78
1,500.00
5,944.00
20.00
197.75
20.00
161.50
196.50
150.00
442.88
18,940.50
85.00
63.13
62.03
463.97
551.70
236.00
175.00
183.75
50.00
150.00
265.39
97.34
88.00
28,788.51
16,278.40
320.00
80.68
40,959.00
263.40
4,580.59
183.75
65.54
100.00
150.00
142.50
1,194.81
36,600.00



ADJOURNMENT: There being no further business, the meeting adjourned at 11:57 PM.

BY: ATTEST:
DENNIS J. BROWN, CHAIRMAN SANDY HYSELL, AUDITOR




