The Union County Board of Supervisors met in Regular Session on Monday September 26, 2022. The meeting was called to order at 9:00AM with the following members present; Rick Friday, Ron Riley and Dennis Brown.

AGENDA: Motion by Riley and seconded by Friday to approve the agenda. All voting aye, motion carried.

MINUTES: Motion by Friday and seconded by Riley to approve the September 19th, 2022, minutes. All voting aye, motion carried.

OPEN FORUM: No one spoke in open forum

SECOND CANVASS SPECIAL ELECTION: Motion by Riley and seconded by Friday to approve the Second Canvass Special Election for Creston Community School District and Orient-Macksburg District as follows:

We, the Undersigned Members of the Board of Supervisors and ex-officio County Board of Canvassers for this County, do hereby certify the following to be a true and correct abstract of the votes cast in this County at the September 13, 2022, Special Creston Community School GO Bond Election held on the 13th day of September, 2022, as shown by the tally lists returned from the several election precincts.

For the Public Measure: Creston Community School District

Creston Community School District \$29,400,000 General Obligation School Bonds Election Shall the Board of directors of the CCSD in the Counties of Adams, Ringgold and Union, State of Iowa, be authorized to contract indebtedness and issue General Obligation Bonds in an amount not to exceed \$29,400,000 to provide funds to construct, furnish and equip an addition to the Elementary/Middle School;; to renovate, remodel, repair, improve, furnish and equip portions of the Elementary/Middle School; to renovate, remodel, repair, improve, furnish and equip the Performing Arts area; to construct, furnish and equip and activities addition and improve the site at the High School; and to construct tennis courts and related improvements?

Adams

For the question, there were: Thirty-eight (38) votes **Against the question, there were:** Seventy-three (73) votes

TOTAL One hundred eleven (111) votes

Ringgold

For the question, there were: Zero (0) votes

Against the question, there were: Zero (0) votes

TOTAL

Zero (0) votes

Union

For the question, there were: Seven hundred seventy-four (774) votes **Against the question, there were:** Seven hundred forty-four (744) votes

TOTAL One thousand five hundred eighteen (1518) votes

GRAND TOTAL One thousand six hundred twenty nine (1629) votes

We therefore declare the public measure "Shall the Board of Directors of CCSD in the Counties of Adams, Ringgold and Union, State of Iowa, be authorized to contract indebtedness and issue General Obligation Bonds in an amount not to exceed \$29,400,000 to provide funds to construct, furnish and equip an addition to the Elementary/Middle School; to renovate, remodel, repair, improve, furnish and equip portions of the Elementary/Middle School; to renovate, remodel, repair, improve, furnish and equip the Performing Arts area; to construct, furnish and equip and activities addition and improve the site at the High School; and to construct tennis courts and related improvements?" not to be adopted.

Roll call vote Riley aye, Friday aye, Brown aye, motion carried.

SECONDARY ROADS: Union County Roads Superintendent, Al Hysell, discussed the weekly maintenance activity report.

EASEMENT AGREEMENT: Easement Agreement with the City of Afton for walking trail. Motion by Friday and seconded by Riley. All voting aye, motion carried.

HOMESTEAD/MILITARY, BPTC & FAMILY FARM CREDIT ALLOWANCES: Motion by Riley and seconded by Friday to approve the Homestead/Military, Disabled Veterans, BPTC & Family Farm Credit Allowances. All voting aye, motion carried.

HOMESTEAD/MILITARY, BPTC & FAMILY FARM CREDIT DIS-ALLOWANCES: Motion by Friday and seconded by Riley to approve the Homestead/Military, BPTC & Family Farm Credit Dis-Allowances. All voting aye, motion carried.

CLAIMS: Motion by Friday and seconded by Riley to approve Claim #148101 – Claim # 148220 for a total of \$380,672.14 as follows:

A-1 WINDOW SERVICE	142.00	JIMS SANITATION & TRUCK REPAIR	582.00
ABILDTRUP, DAVID N	169.25	KELLY, LORETTA	174.50
ACCESS SYSTEMS LEASING	1,198.97		20.00
ACCESS SYSTEMS	2,828.18		4,547.05
ADAIR COUNTY SHERIFF OFFICE	91.00	LAMB, JOEL	253.75
AHLERS & COONEY PC	944.50	LANDFILL BOND FUND	30,813.45
ALLIANT ENERGY	2,560.36	LANG, MIKE	157.50
ARISPE UNITED METHODIST CHURCH	150.00	LOCKARD, KATHLEEN	155.00
BITUMINOUS MATERIALS & SUPPLY, INC BM SALES	1,702.84	LOOMIS, TERRY	178.50
	1,379.00	LYNAM LAWN CARE LLC	204.33
BOMGAARS BOONE, ELANE	33.98 36.63	MAIL SERVICES LLC MAINSTAY SYSTEMS OF IOWA LLC	508.30 2,196.00
BURKHALTER, PHYLLIS	189.00	MCINTIRE, TERRINDA	2,190.00
CARLTON, KATIE	71.03	MEDIACOM	1,180.37
CARTER, DENNIS	156.75	MEYER LABORATORY INC	443.70
CARTER, DENNIS CARTER, ILENE	19.00	MILLER, ELEANOR	157.50
CENTRAL IOWA DETENTION CENTER	2,811.90	MILLER, PAUL	152.00
CHAT MOBILITY	183.59	NORSOLV SYSTEMS	187.95
CHOICE INC	2,159.36	OFFICE MACHINES COMPANY INC	271.94
CINTAS CORPORATION	605.14	PARSONS, MARSHA J	178.50
CITY OF AFTON	290.46	PERU QUARRY INC	7,677.78
CITY OF LORIMOR	56.00	PJ GREUFE & ASSOCIATES LLC	1,500.00
CLARK, TAMARA F	155.00	POMPS TIRE SERVICE INC	5,944.00
CLEAR, GARY E	180.62	RANEY, KAMI	20.00
COTT SYSTEMS INC	1,510.69	REED, JOHN	197.75
COTTRELL PROPERTIES INC	50.00	RICE, JEFF	20.00
COUNSEL OFFICE & DOCUMENT	43.93	ROGERS, JANICE	161.50
CREST BAPTIST CHURCH	300.00	RUTLEDGE, DEBRA	196.50
CRESTON AREA FOOD PANTRY	1,000.00	SALEM LUTHERAN CHURCH	150.00
CRESTON PUBLISHING COMPANY	144.00	SCHAEFER, MINDY	442.88
D & D MOWING	80.00	SCHILDBERG CONSTRUCTION INC	18,940.50
DENTON, ROSALIE	183.75	SHRED-IT USA - DES MOINES	85.00
DILLINGER, JANICE M	152.00	SIDDENS, TERI	63.13
DIXON-BORGMAN, VIDETTE	142.50	SNAP-ON INC	62.03
ECHO GROUP INC	281.85	SIRWA	463.97
ELECTRONIC ENGINEERING	1,116.30	SOUTHERN IOWA TROLLEY	551.70
EMPLOYEE BENEFIT SYSTEMS	96,201.44	SW IA RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE	236.00
FARGO, ORVILLE J	178.50	SUPERTEL INN	175.00
FARMERS ELECTRIC COOP	205.91	TEUTSCH, CHARLES	183.75
FASTENAL COMPANY	7.78	THATCHER, CARL V	50.00
FINLEY, STEPHANI	206.50	TRINITY LUTHERAN CHURCH	150.00
FRANKS SERVICE	4,599.00	TRUE VALUE	265.39
GATR TRUCK CENTER	221.94	TYLER BUSINESS FORMS	97.34
GREATAMERICA FINANCIAL SERVICES	79.31	UNION COUNTY AUDITOR	88.00
GREEN VALLEY PEST CONTROL & LAWN	34.00	UNION COUNTY LEC FUND	28,788.51
HANSEN, TOM	165.00	UNITED FARMERS COOPERATIVE CO	16,278.40
HAWKS, NANCY	26.25	UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE	320.00
HAWKS, THOMAS	183.75	US CELLULAR	80.68
HEFFRON SERVICES INC	300.00	VANGUARD APPRAISALS INC	40,959.00
HI-VIZ SAFETY WEAR LLC	12,869.00	VERIZON WIRELESS	263.40
HOPKINS, JUDY	188.62	VISA CARD SERVICE	4,580.59
HYSELL, SANDY	153.88	WALLACE, BETTY	183.75
INFINITY HEALTH	89.30	WINDSTREAM	65.54
INTEGRATED TELEHEALTH PARTNERS	7,820.33	WOLFE, MICHAEL J	100.00
IDNR	21,681.98	WORISEK, JENNIFER M	150.00
IOWA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE	737.35	YOUNG, KARLA	142.50
IOWA SECRETARY OF STATE	1,465.98	ZIEGLER INC	1,194.81
IOWA STATE ASSOCIATION OF ASSESSORS	325.00	ZION INTEGRATED BEHAVIORAL HLTH	36,600.00

All voting aye, motion carried.

ORDINANCE WORKSHOP: Board of Supervisors reviewed the County Ordinances.

DENNIS J. BROWN, CHAIRMAN	SANDY HYSELL, AUDITOR			
BY:	ATTEST:			
ADJOURNMENT: There being no further business, the meeting adjourned at 11:57 PM.				